

No. 17-565

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, PETITIONER

v.

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL,
ROBERT VOELKER, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY,
VIRGINIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
PAUL N. HAROLD
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
MATTHEW J. MEZGER
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. Certiorari is warranted because legislator-led prayer is widely practiced across the nation.....	6
A. Like many local governments, Pittsylvania County has opened its meetings with legis- lator-led prayer for centuries.....	7
B. Across the country and at all levels of gov- ernment, legislators open sessions by lead- ing prayer.	9
II. Certiorari is warranted because the decision below conflicts with the Court’s holdings that the content of prayer is a matter of conscience and may not be regulated by the state.....	14
A. In view of the long and widespread tradi- tion of legislative prayer, this Court has re- peatedly upheld the practice and affirmed that the content of prayers is a matter of conscience.	14
B. The identity of the prayer giver is constitu- tionally irrelevant.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	16, 19
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	7
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania County</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	9
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania County</i> , 2013 WL 1249091 (W.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	13

<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann § 6-1-160(B)(1) (2016)	12
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

103 Cong. Rec. 6651 (1957)	19
119 Cong. Rec. 17,441 (1973)	11
129 Cong. Rec. 260 (1983)	18
129 Cong. Rec. 2278 (1983)	18
129 Cong. Rec. 4055 (1983)	18
138 Cong. Rec. 1718 (1992)	19
147 Cong. Rec. 16,865 (2001)	20, 21
153 Cong. Rec. 18,657 (2007)	19
155 Cong. Rec. 32,658 (2009)	11
159 Cong. Rec. S3915 (daily ed. June 4, 2013).....	11
161 Cong. Rec. S3313 (daily ed. May 23, 2015).....	11
25 <i>Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774-</i> 1789 (Paul Smith <i>et al.</i> , eds., 1976)	18
American Book of Common Prayer (1790).....	18

2 Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Senate, 1789-1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate</i> 297 (1982)	10, 11
Brief of NCSL as Amicus Curiae, <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983), 1982 WL 1034569.....	12, 13
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Inside the Legislative Process</i> (2002)	11, 12, 13
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
S. Rep. No. 376, 32d Cong. (1853).....	11
Bird Wilson, <i>Memoir of the Life of the Right Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of Pennsylvania</i> 322 (1839) (Letter to Rev. Henry V. D. Johns, Dec. 29, 1830)	18
